GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA TOURISM DEPARTMENT

No.Tourism.32/2008 Board of Governors of the Food Craft Institute Society, Tura with the following \cdot members :-1.1

1. Commissioner & Secretary, Tourism Department.	Chairman.
 Additional Director General/Nominee Ministry of Tourism, Government of India. 	Member.
 Financial Adviser/Nominee, Ministry of Tourism, Government of India. 	- Member.
4. Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Finance Department/Nominee.	- Member.
5. Director of Tourism, Meghalaya, Shillong.	- Member.
6. Deputy Commissioner, West Garo Hills District, Tura.	- Member.
7. Director/Joint Director, Higher & Technical Education, Government of Meghalaya, Shillong	- Member. 3.
 Shri K.K. Saraf, Director (A&F), National Commission on Hotel Management & Catering Technology, Pusa, New Delhi. 	- Member.

- 9. Principal, Institute of Hotel Management, Member. Lumpyngngad, Shillong.
- 10. Deputy Director of Tourism, West Garo Hills, Tura.

Member.

Sd/-S.M. Pathaw, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Tourism Department. Dated Shillong, the 22nd March, 2011...

Memo No.Tourism.32/2008-A, Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Commissioner & Secretary, Tourism Department.

- 2. The Director of Tourism, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 3. All members.
- 4. Guard file.

By order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, <u>Tourism Department.</u>



GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER WEST GARO HILLS DISTRICT, TURA. MEGHALAYA.

Phone: 03651-223835(O), 223826(R) Fax : 03651-221179, 222226 e-mail: <u>dcwgh@nic.in</u>

No. DPLA.1/2009/83

Dated Tura, the 28th May 2009

From: Shri. F. R. Kharkongor IAS Deputy Commissioner West Garo Hills, Tura.

To: The Tourist Officer West Garo Hills, Tura

Sub: Setting up of Food Craft Institute in Tura

Sir,

As per the Governing Board meeting held on 26th May 2009 chaired by the Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Tourism Department, it has been decided that a Food Craft Institute will be set up at Tura. In this connection, funds have been received by the Commissioner & Secretary and a decision taken that an Executive Committee to be chaired by the Deputy Commissioner would initialize and oversee the implementation of the proposed Institute. Further, the following decisions were taken,

- 1. Shri. P. F. Tariang, Tourist Officer shall function as Officer on Special Duty and discharge the duties of the Principal of the proposed institute till the post is filled up by a regular Principal.
- A committee comprising of the Executive Committee will be constituted to inspect the Orchid Lodge at Tura for the purpose of identifying the possibilities of conducting long-term, short-term courses at the existing premises.
- 3. A Bank Account is to be opened immediately at any Nationalised Bank for the purpose of transferring of fund from the State Headquarters to Tura. The 2 (two) signatories of the said Account would be the Deputy Commissioner and Principal/OSD.

4. The Executive Committee shall comprise of the following members -

The second		
(a) Deputy Commissioner, WGH Tura	-	Chairman
(b) Tourist Officer, Tura	-	OSD / Principal
(c) Principal, IIHM, Shillong	-	Member
(d) Dean of Home Sciences	-	Member
(e) Proprietor, Rikman Continental Hotel	-	Member
(f) Proprietor, Sundare Hotel	-	Member
(g) Treasury Officer, Tura	-	Nominee of Finance Deptt
(h) Jt. Director, Tourism	-	Member
(i) Principal, Tura Polytechnic	-	Member
(j) Project Director, DRDA Tura	-	Member
(k) Research Assistant, o/o DPO Tura	-	Member

You are hereby directed to take immediate steps to open a new file and Bank Account in the name of the "Food Crafts Institute Society, Tura" and set up 5th June 2009 for the meeting cum inspection of the Orchid Lodge, Tura at 10:30 a.m.

Deputy Commissioner West Garo Hills, Tura